

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
F.A No. No.23 of 2015

Hari Prasad Agrawal Appellant

Versus

Sanjay Choudhary & Ors. Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAV K. GUPTA

For the Appellant : Mr. A. K. Sahani, Advocate
For the Respondents : Mr. Arvind Kumar Sinha &
Mr. Indrajit Sinha, Advocate

09/Dated: 8th July, 2015

Mr. A. K. Sahani, learned counsel, for the appellant, Mr. Arvind Kumar Sinha, learned counsel, for the respondent Nos.6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 31 and 33 and Mr. Indrajit Sinha, learned counsel, for the respondent Nos.3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 15, 22 to 29, 34 and 35 are in attendance.

2. Mr. A. K. Sahani, learned counsel, for the appellant submitted that he has taken steps for personal service of notice upon respondent Nos.1 & 2 by sending it through speed post and to that effect he has also filed supplementary affidavit, which is on record.

3. Learned counsel for the appellant shall take steps for substituted service of notice upon respondent Nos.1 & 2 by publication in the local Hindi Newspapers preferably in '*Dainik Bhaskar*' and '*Prabhat Khabar*', in the Ranchi edition, widely circulated at the village - Bhurkunda in the district of Ramgarh.

4. Office is directed to supply the contents of notice to the counsel for the appellant. Counsel for the appellant shall file an affidavit regarding publication of the notice in the said newspapers.

5. Put up this case on 28.07.2015.

(AMITAV K. GUPTA, J.)

Chandan/-